

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3875
TO BE ANSWERED ON 23.03.2023


OPERATIONAL MSMEs IN ODISHA AND TAMIL NADU


3875. SHRIMATI MANJULATA MANDAL:
 SHRI C.N. ANNADURAI:
 SHRI DHANUSH M. KUMAR:
 SHRI SELVAM G:

Will the Minister of MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government has failed to boost the MSME sector in the country and if so, the details thereof and the reasons therefor;
(b) the number of MSMEs currently in operation in Odisha and Tamil Nadu, district-wise;
(c) the number of employment opportunities created by the MSMEs in country particularly in Odisha and Tamil Nadu;
(d) whether the Government has conducted any survey of the closed MSMEs and if so, details thereof;
(e) whether the Government proposes to provide employment, subsidies and financial compensation to persons affected by the closure of MSMEs, if so, details thereof and if not, reasons therefor;
(f) the number of applications filed on the MSME Samadhaan platform, viewed by Officials and pending consideration, annually from inception till date; and
(g) whether many of applications on MSME Samadhaan portal are currently pending and if so, the reasons for such a large number of pendencies?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE FOR MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES
(SHRI BHANU PRATAP SINGH VERMA)


 (a) & (e): The Central Government supplements the efforts of the State/UT Governments through various schemes, programmes and policy initiatives for overall development and promotion of Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises (MSMEs) in the country. A number of recent steps have been taken by Government, including AatmaNirbhar Bharat Abhiyaan to promote the MSME sector in the country. These include:


1. Launch of Rs. 5 lakh crore Emergency Credit Line Guarantee Scheme (ECLGS) for businesses, including MSMEs in 2020. As reported by Department of Financial Services (DFS), under ECLGS as on 28.2.2023, total 1.19 crore guarantees amounting to Rs. 3.62 lakh crore have been provided to businesses, including MSMEs.

2. Rs. 50,000 crore equity infusion through Self Reliant India Fund (SRI): As on 28.2.2023, total 36 Daughter Funds have been empanelled with NSIC Venture Capital Fund Limited and by way of investing more than Rs. 2,790 crore, 142 potential MSMEs have been assisted.

3. New revised criteria for classification of MSMEs.
4. No global tenders for procurement up to Rs. 200 crores.
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5. “Udyam Registration” for MSMEs, for Ease of Doing Business w.e.f. 1.7.2020. On Udyam,
1.50 crore Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises (MSMEs) have been registered & classified and are providing employment to more than 10.69 crore people.

6. Launching of an online Portal “Champions” in June, 2020 to cover many aspects of e-governance including grievance redress and handholding of MSMEs.

7. Inclusion of Retail and Wholesale traders as MSMEs w.e.f. 2.7.2021.
8. Non-tax benefits extended for 3 years in case of an upward change in status of MSMEs

w.e.f. 18.10.2022.
9. Launch of Udyam Assist platform on 11.1.2023 to bring Informal Micro Enterprises (IMEs)

under the formal ambit for availing benefits under Priority Sector Lending. Since then as many as 13.33 lakh IMEs have registered.


(b): The district-wise number of MSMEs currently in operation in Odisha and Tamil Nadu, from 1.7.2020 till 20.3.2023, as per information available on Udyam, are at Annexure-I & II.

(c): As per Udyam Portal, from 1.7.2020 till 20.3.2023:

I. total 3.20 lakh MSMEs have been registered & classified and are providing employment to more than 27.69 lakh people in Odisha and;

II. total 15.57 lakh MSMEs have been registered & classified and are providing employment to more than 1.19 crore people in Tamil Nadu.


(d): As per the study conducted by SIDBI during September, 2021 to January, 2022 for a sample size of 1,029 MSMEs spread across 20 States and 2 UTs, around 65% of the MSMEs surveyed, have availed the benefits under ECLGS under AatmaNirbhar Bharat Abhiyan and around 36% of the respondents (MSMEs) also availed loans under the Credit Guarantee Fund Trust for Micro & Small Enterprises (CGTMSE) Scheme. The study revealed that 67% of the respondent MSMEs were temporarily closed up to a period of three months due to COVID-19 pandemic. State Bank of India’s research report dated 06.01.2022 on ECLGS, indicates that almost 13.5 lakh MSME accounts were saved due to ECLGS scheme (including restructured), of which about 93.7% of the accounts were in Micro and Small category.

(f) & (g): The Year-Wise number of applications filed on the MSME Samadhaan from inception i.e. 30.10.2017 till 20.03.2023 and the number of applications pending and mutually settled as on 21.03.2023 are at Annexure-III.


*****


Annexure-I


Annexure referred in reply to part (b) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 3875 for answer on 23.03.2023.

The district-wise number of MSMEs Registered & classified and their Employment in Odisha State from 1.7.2020 up to 20.3.2023 as per Udyam

Sl. District Micro Small Medium Total Employment

1 ANGUL    10,054       362        22     10,438     1,09,483

2 BALANGIR      8,609       264        10       8,883       62,580

3 BALESHWAR    15,777       429        22     16,228     1,46,210

4 BARGARH      8,794       264        16       9,074       55,468

5 BHADRAK      9,612       192          6       9,810     1,12,106

6 BOUDH      2,482        43          1       2,526       41,041

7 CUTTACK    29,570       935        80     30,585     2,20,549

8 DEOGARH      1,768        24        -        1,792       15,994

9 DHENKANAL      8,006       166          3       8,175       67,742

10 GAJAPATI      2,372        38          2       2,412       12,425

11 GANJAM    26,712       621        15     27,348     1,83,805

12 JAGATSINGHPUR    10,146       202          5     10,353       75,419

13 JAJAPUR    13,844       384        23     14,251     1,19,142

14 JHARSUGUDA      5,971       254        11       6,236       50,119

15 KALAHANDI      7,020       216          6       7,242       65,601

16 KANDHAMAL      3,707        32          2       3,741       34,121

17 KENDRAPARA      8,691       125          3       8,819       83,302

18 KENDUJHAR    13,343       376        46     13,765     1,12,311

19 KHORDHA    41,026    1,614      167     42,807     4,36,398

20 KORAPUT      6,531       185          5       6,721       96,605

21 MALKANGIRI        2,645        55        -        2,700       15,104

22 MAYURBHANJ    10,359       247          4     10,610       68,594

23 NABARANGPUR      3,325       113          6       3,444       23,832

24 NAYAGARH      6,905        96          3       7,004       36,409

25 NUAPADA      2,947        60          1       3,008       46,365

26 PURI    16,356       180          4     16,540     1,43,509

27 RAYAGADA      5,010       124          4       5,138       64,907

28 SAMBALPUR      8,975       353        19       9,347       62,812

29 SONEPUR      3,591        66          1       3,658       36,410

30 SUNDARGARH    16,573       779      107     17,459     1,70,595

 Total:-   3,10,721   8,799      594      3,20,114       27,68,958

Report Dated:- 20/03/2023 02:35 PM


Annexure-II


Annexure referred in reply to part (b) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 3875 for answer on
23.03.2023.


The district-wise number of MSMEs Registered & classified and their Employment in
Tamil Nadu State from 1.7.2020 up to 20.3.2023 as per Udyam


Sl. District Micro Small Medium Total Employment
1 ARIYALUR       12,056          129          6        12,191          52,486
2 CHENGALPATTU       29,877           310        10        30,197        1,96,830
3 CHENNAI    1,85,386        8,336       971     1,94,693    18,00,149
4 COIMBATORE     1,26,074        4,709       479       1,31,262        9,73,835
5 CUDDALORE       39,555           550        30        40,135        4,19,693
6 DHARMAPURI       27,350           317          9        27,676        2,12,761
7 DINDIGUL       42,899           754        60        43,713        2,74,344
8 ERODE       56,151        1,777       127        58,055        4,51,354
9 KALLAKURICHI         9,339           131          4          9,474         71,324
10 KANCHIPURAM       54,475        1,720       217        56,412        6,30,434
11 KANNIYAKUMARI       40,194           665        31        40,890        2,28,200
12 KARUR       18,234           567        30       18,831        1,74,240
13 KRISHNAGIRI       36,687        1,057        62       37,806        3,34,233
14 MADURAI       72,125        1,545        95        73,765        4,76,757
15 MAYILADUTHURAI         8,680             76         -          8,756          40,164
16 NAGAPATTINAM       15,469           157          3        15,629         87,863
17 NAMAKKAL       40,740        1,397       129        42,266        3,20,978
18 PERAMBALUR         8,099           145          7          8,251          73,251
19 PUDUKKOTTAI       26,435           384        20        26,839        1,79,687
20 RAMANATHAPURAM       18,423           216          9        18,648         87,631
21 RANIPET       14,029           130          1        14,160          84,663
22 SALEM       86,859        1,961       126        88,946        5,60,125
23 SIVAGANGA       21,641           251        15        21,907        1,21,455
24 TENKASI       14,799           196          2        14,997          77,652
25 THANJAVUR       39,880           615        32        40,527        2,57,328
26 THE NILGIRISH         9,919           197        11        10,127          73,040
27 THENI      24,503           444        29        24,976        1,44,502
28 THIRUVALLUR       62,572        1,696       144       64,412        5,22,833
29 THIRUVARUR      18,599           194        12         18,805      1,58,496
30 TIRUCHIRAPPALLI       50,428           976        49        51,453       3,43,710
31 TIRUNELVELI       36,826          736        32         37,594       2,10,233
32 TIRUPATHUR         9,756             83          2          9,841         88,209
33 TIRUPPUR       80,437        4,031       319         84,787       9,23,871
34 TIRUVANNAMALAI       29,089           454        14         29,557      2,04,239
35 TUTICORIN       31,525           744        54         32,323       1,82,548
36 VELLORE       39,369           775        41         40,185       2,91,715
37 VILLUPURAM       34,641           537        27         35,205       2,65,962
38 VIRUDHUNAGAR       40,435        1,078        91         41,604       3,12,187
 Total:- 15,13,555      40,040   3,300    15,56,895  1,19,08,982

Report Dated:- 20/03/2023 02:35 PM


Annexure-III


Annexure referred in reply to part (f) & (g) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 3875 for answer on 23.03.2023.


The Year-Wise numbers of applications filed on the MSME Samadhaan from inception i.e.
30.10.2017 till 20.3.2023 and the total number of applications pending & mutually settled as on

21.3.2023.


Year


No. of
applicati
ons filed

Applications viewed by officials Pending
applicat

ion

Mutually
Settled

From To Applicat
ions
disposed

Applicati
ons

converted
into cases

Applicat
ions

rejected


Total

30.10.2017


31.03.2018 4,489 1,776 659 1,568 4,003 124 362

01.04.2018 31.03.2019 10,145 3,994 1,655 3,040 8,689 418 1,038

01.04.2019 31.03.2020 24,519 7,538 3,995 8,483 20,016 1,561 2,942

01.04.2020 31.03.2021 34,527 7,130 7,990 10,246 25,366 5,166 3,995

01.04.2021 31.03.2022 34,515 3,648 11,470 8,237 23,355 8,315 2,845

01.04.2022 20.03.2023 28,192 884 6,990 4,134 12,008 14,242 1,942

  1,36,387       93,437 29,826 13,124
Report Dated:- 21/03/2023

